(I) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the
Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 30 September
2006. The information is based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements
of the Group as at 30 September 2006 and the audited financial statements of MEIL
as set out in Appendix I and II to this Circular respectively. Such information is
adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group
has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to
which it is made up to or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 125 –

Unaudited
Unaudited Pro forma

Consolidated Audited Consolidated
Balance Sheet Balance Sheet Balance Sheet of
of the Group of MEIL the Enlarged

as at 30 as at 31 Pro forma Group as at
September 2006 December 2006 Sub-total adjustment 30 September 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 496 654 1,150 1,150
Goodwill – – – 799,906 1(ii) 799,906

496 654 1,150 801,056

Current assets
Inventories 6,396 – 6,396 6,396
Trade receivables 137,623 – 137,623 137,623
Prepayment, deposits

and other receivables 54,033 18 54,051 54,051
Cash and bank balances 63,765 18 63,783 (10,000 ) 1(iii) 53,783

261,817 36 261,853 251,853

Total assets 262,313 690 263,003 1,052,909

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share Capital 26,334 8 26,342 24,992 1(iv) 51,334
Reserves 181,746 (3,419 ) 178,327 416,819 1(v) 595,146

Equity attributable to
equity holder of
the parent 208,080 (3,411 ) 204,669 646,480

Minority interest – – – – 1(vi) –

Total equity 208,080 (3,411 ) 204,669 646,480

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 126 –

Unaudited
Unaudited Pro forma

Consolidated Audited Consolidated
Balance Sheet Balance Sheet Balance Sheet of
of the Group of MEIL the Enlarged

as at 30 as at 31 Pro forma Group as at
September 2006 December 2006 Sub-total adjustment 30 September 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and bills

 payables 20,485 – 20,485 20,485
Tax payable 29,345 – 29,345 29,345
Other payables

and accruals 4,320 – 4,320 4,320
Amount due to the

holding Company – 3,505 3,505 (3,505 ) 1(ii) –
Amount due to

a related party – 596 596 596

54,150 4,101 58,251 54,746

Non-current liabilities
Bond – – – 82,496 2(i) 82,496
Convertible Note – – – 269,104 2(ii) 269,104
Deferred taxation 83 – 83 83

83 – 83 351,683

Total liabilities 54,233 4,101 58,334 406,429

Total equity
and liabilities 262,313 690 263,003 1,052,909

Net current assets/
(liabilities) 207,667 (4,065 ) 203,602 197,107

Total assets less
current liabilities 208,163 (3,411 ) 204,752 998,163

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 127 –

(II) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of
the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 April
2005. The unaudited information is based on the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2006 and the audited financial
information of MEIL for the period from 23 June 2006 (Date of incorporation) to 31
March 2006 as set out in Appendix I and II to this circular respectively. Such
information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged
Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it
may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended
to which it is made up to or for any future period.

Audited Unaudited
Audited Income Pro forma

Consolidated Statement Consolidated
Income of MEIL Income

Statement for the Statement
of the Group period from of the Enlarged

for the 23 June Group
year ended 2005 to for the

31 March 31 March Pro forma year ended
2006 2006 Sub-total adjustment 31 March 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover
Continuing operation 577,729 – 577,729 577,729
Discontinued

operation 40,979 – 40,979 40,979

618,708 – 618,708 618,708
Cost of sales (592,478 ) – (592,478 ) (592,478 )

Gross profit 26,230 – 26,230 26,230
Other revenue 7 – 7 7
Other income 810 – 810 810
Selling and distribution

costs (1,720 ) – (1,720 ) (1,720 )
Administration

expenses (22,426 ) (2,492 ) (24,918 ) (24,918 )

Profit/(loss) from
operating activities 2,901 (2,492 ) 409 409

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries 18,638 – 18,638 18,638

Finance costs (3,591 ) – (3,591 ) (22,462 ) 3(i) (26,053 )

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 128 –

Audited Unaudited
Audited Income Pro forma

Consolidated Statement Consolidated
Income of MEIL Income

Statement for the Statement
of the Group period from of the Enlarged

for the 23 June Group
year ended 2005 to for the

31 March 31 March Pro forma year ended
2006 2006 Sub-total adjustment 31 March 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Profit before taxation
Continuing operation 2,986 (2,492 ) 494 (21,968 )
Discontinued

operation 14,962 – 14,962 14,962

17,948 (2,492 ) 15,456 (7,006 )

Taxation
Continuing operation (2,381 ) – (2,381 ) (2,381 )
Discontinued

operation – – – –

(2,381 ) – (2,381 ) (2,381 )

Net profit/(loss)
attributable to
equity holders
Continuing operation 605 (2,492 ) (1,887 ) (24,349 )
Discontinued

operation 14,962 – 14,962 14,962

15,567 (2,492 ) 13,075 (9,387 )

Attributable to:
Equity holders of

 the parent 15,567 (2,492) 13,075 (9,387 )
Minority interest – – – 1(vi) –

15,567 (2,492) 13,075 (9,387 )

Earnings/(loss) per share
From continuing and

discontinued
operation

Basic HK 1.30 cents 5(i) (HK 0.78 cents )

Diluted HK 1.14 cents 5(ii) N/A

From continuing
operation

Basic HK 0.05 cents 5(iii) (HK 2.03 cents )

Diluted N/A 5(ii) N/A

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 129 –

(III) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of
the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 April
2005. The unaudited information is based on the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2006, the audited financial
statements of MEIL for the period from 23 June 2006 (date of incorporation) to 31
March 2006 as set out in Appendix I and II to this Circular respectively. Such
information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged
Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it
may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for the year
ended to which it is made up to or for any future period.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 130 –

Unaudited
Audited Audited Pro forma

Consolidated Cash Flow Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement Cash Flow
Statement of MEIL for Statement of

of the the period The Enlarged
Group for the from 23 June Group

year ended 2005 to for the year
31 March 31 March Pro forma ended 31

2006 2006 Sub-total Adjustment March 2006
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CASH FLOWS
FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before
taxation 17,948 (2,492 ) 15,456 (22,462 ) 3(i) (7,006 )

Adjustments for:
Interest Income (7 ) – (7 ) (7 )
Depreciation 2,117 – 2,117 2,117
Gain on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment (772 ) – (772 ) (772 )

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries (18,638 ) – (18,638 ) (18,638 )

Finance costs 3,591 – 3,591 22,462 3(i) 26,053

Operating profit/(loss)
before working
capital changes 4,239 (2,492 ) 1,747 1,747

Decrease in inventories 6,072 – 6,072 6,072
Increase in financial

assets at fair value
through profit or loss (153 ) – (153 ) (153 )

Increase in trade
receivables (7,305 ) – (7,305 ) (7,305 )

Increase in prepayments,
deposits and other
receivables (4,691 ) – (4,691 ) (4,691 )

Increase in amount
due to the
holding company – 2,498 2,498 2,498

Increase in trade and
bills payables 2,114 – 2,114 2,114

Decrease in amount
due to holding
company (8,024 ) – (8,024 ) (8,024 )

Decrease/(increase) in
other payables

and accruals (13,679 ) – (13,679 ) 17,962 6 4,283

Cash (used in)/generated
from operations (21,427 ) 6 (21,421 ) (3,459 )

Interest received 7 – 7 7
Interest paid – – – (4,500 ) 7 (4,500 )

Net cash flows from
operating activities (21,420 ) 6 (21,414 ) (7,952 )

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 131 –

Unaudited
Audited Audited Pro forma

Consolidated Cash Flow Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement Cash Flow
Statement of MEIL for Statement of

of the the period The Enlarged
Group for the from 23 June Group

year ended 2005 to for the year
31 March 31 March Pro forma ended 31

2006 2006 Sub-total Adjustment March 2006
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CASH FLOWS
FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Sales proceeds from
disposal of property,
plant and equipment 1,856 – 1,856 1,856

Purchases of property,
plant and equipment (33 ) – (33 ) (33 )

Payment of deposits on
acquisition of
subsidiaries – – – (10,000 ) 1(iii) (10,000 )

Proceed from disposal
of MEIL, net 50,716 – 50,716 50,716

Net cash flows from
investing activities 52,539 – 52,539 42,539

CASH FLOWS
FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Capital elements of
finance lease
payments (1,856 ) – (1,856 ) (1,856 )

Redemption of
convertible bond (26,813 ) – (26,813 ) (26,813 )

Finance costs paid (2,668 ) – (2,668 ) (2,668 )
Issue of shares – 8 8 (8 ) 4 –

Net cash flows from
financing activities (31,337 ) 8 (31,329 ) (31,337 )

Increase in cash and
cash equivalents
during the period (218 ) 14 (204 ) 3,250

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the
period 6,246 – 6,246 6,246

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
end of the period 6,028 14 6,042 9,496

Analysis of balance of
cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and bank balance 6,028 14 6,042 9,496

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 132 –

Notes:

1. Under HKFRS 3 Business Combinations (“HKFRS 3”), the Group will apply the purchase
method to account for the acquisition of MEIL. In applying the purchase method, the
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of MEIL will be recorded on the
consolidated balance sheet of the Group at their fair values at the date of completion.
Any goodwill or discount arising on the acquisition will be determined as the excess or
deficit of the purchase price to be incurred by the Group over the Group’s interests in the